

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

ROBERT BLAINE LEFTWICH,

Petitioner,

vs.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

Case No. SC12-2669

Lower Tribunal No(s): 1D12-1739

2011 CA 002271

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Lindsay M. Saxe  
Florida Bar No. 72761  
S. Douglas Knox  
Florida Bar No. 849871  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
101 East Kennedy Blvd, Suite 3400  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
813.387.0300 Telephone  
813.387.1800 Facsimile  
Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....1-2**

**II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....3**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4**

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7**

**V. ARGUMENT.....10**

**A. The 1988 statute entitles Leftwich to apply provisional credits to sentences preceding his habitual offender sentence.....10**

**B. Retroactive application of the 1992 Amendment violates the *Ex Post Facto* Clause.....13**

**i. The 1992 Amendment causes a substantive change in a habitual offender's right to earn early release.....13**

**ii. The 1992 Amendment cannot impliedly overrule judicial interpretation and retroactively change the law.....16**

**iii. The law provides a presumption against retroactive application of statutory amendments.....18**

**iv. *McBride* and *Mamone* are no longer good law because they rely on an obsolete analysis of legislative changes to early release provisions.....19**

**C. The DOC's refusing to apply provisional credits to Leftwich's sentence is an impermissible *ex post facto* application of the law.....22**

**VI. CONCLUSION.....23**

**VII. CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE & COMPLIANCE.....25-26**

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386, 390, 1 L.Ed 648 (1798).....	18
<i>Downs v. Crosby</i> , 874 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	6, 8, 9, 13, 16, 21
<i>Dugger v. Anderson</i> , 593 So. 2d 1134, 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	11,12
<i>Dugger v. Hugelier</i> , 595 So. 2d 274, 274 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	12
<i>Dugger v. Rodrick</i> , 619 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	8, 19
<i>Gomez v. Singletary</i> , 733 So. 2d 499, 500 (Fla. 1998).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Leftwich v. Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 101 So. 3d 404 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Lowry v. Parole &amp; Prob. Comm'n</i> , 473 So. 2d 1248, 1250 (Fla. 1985).....	16
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 446 (1997).....	8, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22
<i>Mamone v. Dean</i> , 619 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	8, 19, 21
<i>McBride v. Moore</i> , 780 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	5, 7, 19, 21
<i>McBride v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1335, 1337 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	12
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	23
<i>Senko v. Singletary</i> , 599 So. 2d 137, 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	12
<i>Singletary v. Hayes</i> , 596 So. 2d 168, 168 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	12
<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> , 434 So. 2d 321, 323 (Fla. 1983).....	18
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 793 So. 2d 1042, 1044 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	10, 17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 547 So. 2d 613, 616 (Fla. 1989).....	16
<i>United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. United States ex rel. Struthers Wells Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 306, 314 (1908).....	18

<i>Valdes v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1067, 1072 (Fla. 2009).....	16
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	8, 14, 23
<i>Winkler v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 63, 65-66 (Fla. 2002).....	8, 10, 20, 22
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	9, 16, 21
Fla. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	9, 16, 21
Fla. Stat. § 944.47(1)(a) (Supp. 1988).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 775.084 (Supp. 1988).....	4, 11
Fla. Stat. § 944.277(1)(g) (Supp. 1992, 1993).....	5, 13
Fla. Stat. § 944.277(1)(a)-(f) (Supp. 1988).....	11
Fla. Stat § 944,277(1)(g) (Supp. 1988).....	4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 17, 22, 23, 24
